through fixed interest rate agreements and derivatives.

Variable financial instruments are subject to a cash flow risk with regard to the uncertainty of future interest
payments. The cash flow risk is measured using a sensitivity analysis. The sensitivity analysis assumes a
shift in the yield curves for all currencies by + /- 100 basis points as of December 31, 2022.

The change in interest rate derivatives measured using the consolidated income statement is recognized
in profit or loss using the current market interest at the end of the reporting period. If market interest rates
had been 100 basis points higher (lower) as of December 31, 2022, consolidated net profit would have been
K€ 3,184 (previous year: K€ 3,167) higher or K€ 3,220 (previous year: K€ 796) lower.

For variable financial liabilities and our financial investments, an interest rate level 100 basis points higher
(lower) as of December 31, 2022 would have produced a result (higher) lower by K€ 1,674 (previous year:
K€ 1,080). The exposure to interest rate risk was K€ 167,370 as of December 31, 2022 (previous year:
K€ 108,041).

Interest risk

Description

Carrying
amount as
of Dec. 31,

2021

Expected
cash flow

Cash flows
2022

Cash flows
2023 – 2026

Cash flows
from 2027

Interest
Payment

of
principal

Interest
Payment

of
principal

Interest
Payment

of
principal

Financial liabilities at
amortized cost 2,273,558 (2,539,024) (55,173) (285,360) (170,948) (2,027,543) – –

Financial liabilities(1) 2,008,571 (2,274,037) (55,173) (20,373) (170,948) (2,027,543) – –

Other non-current
 liabilities – – – – – – – –

Trade payables 194,171 (194,171) – (194,171) – – – –

Other current liabilities 70,816 (70,816) – (70,816) – – – –

Financial liabilities at
fair value through OCI 377 (377) – (31) – (346) – –

Financial derivatives(2) 377 (377) – (31) – (346) – –

Financial liabilities at
fair value through profit
or loss

– – – – – – – –

Financial derivatives(2) – – – – – – – –

Lease liabilities 88,867 (114,302) (4,397) (16,470) (11,916) (38,098) (9,122) (34,299)

1 The transaction costs for financing were already reported as cash outflows and are therefore not a component of future cash flows.
2 Repayments of principal for financial derivatives are contractual cash flows.

Annual Report of Yeti GermanCo 1 GmbH 2022116

Currency risk for the Messer Industries Group arises from both financing and operating activities in an inter-
national environment. Foreign currency risks are hedged to the extent that they have a significant influence
on the Group’s cash flows.

Foreign currency risks relating to financing activities result from foreign currency financial liabilities and loans